# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE		Release			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
	N	lamo	Execution Date		
Credit Suisse, as Collateral A	Name Execution Date   Credit Suisse, as Collateral Agent 05/11/2007				
	.90.1.				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: Delux	e Laboratories	s, Inc.			
Street Address: 1377	North Serrano	Avenue			
City: Hollyv	wood				
State/Country: CALIF	ORNIA				
Postal Code: 90027	7				
·					
Name: Delux	e Film Rejuve	Rejuvenation, Inc.			
Street Address: 10810	) Cantara Stre	a Street			
City: Sun V	/alley				
State/Country: CALIF	ORNIA				
Postal Code: 91352	91352				
·			1		
Name: Media	avu LLC				
Street Address: 1377	1377 North Serrano Avenue				
City: Hollyv	Hollywood				
State/Country: CALIF	ORNIA				
Postal Code: 90027	27				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Tota	al: 7				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number: 6223377					
Patent Number:	64286	6428626			
Patent Number:	59992	48			
Patent Number:	67022	28			
Application Number: 10657287					
500276362		REEL • (	PATENT 019287 FRAME: 0141		

Application Number:	10436	6011	
Application Number: 10081		1762	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
Fax Number: (866)826-5420			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Phone:	3016380511		
Email:	ipresearchplus@comcast.net		
Correspondent Name:	IP Research Plus, Inc.		
Address Line 1:	21 Tadcaster Circle		
Address Line 2:	Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa		
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		31611	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Penelope J.A. Agodoa	

Total Attachments: 7 source=31611#page1.tif source=31611#page2.tif source=31611#page3.tif source=31611#page4.tif source=31611#page5.tif source=31611#page6.tif source=31611#page7.tif

#### **U.S. PATENTS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**

THIS RELEASE dated as of May 11, 2007, by Credit Suisse, as Collateral Agent (as defined below) for the Lenders. Terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement referred to below.

A. Reference is made to the Second Lien Credit Agreement dated as of January 27, 2006 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof) (the "*Existing Credit Agreement*"), among Deluxe Entertainment Services Group Inc. (the "*Borrower*"), DX Holdings LLC ("*Holdings*"), the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "*Lenders*"), Credit Suisse, as administrative agent and as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "*Collateral Agent*") and the other agents thereunder.

B. Reference is made to the Second Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of January 27, 2006 (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among Holdings, the Borrower, the subsidiaries of the Borrower party thereto and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which, among other things, the Borrower granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of certain secured parties named therein, in, among other things, all letters patent and applications for letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications of the Borrower and certain of its subsidiaries set forth on Annex I hereto (the "Patents"), which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office against certain Patents at Reel 017519 Frame 0848, on April 26, 2006.

C. In connection with the termination of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower has informed the Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent, the Lenders and each other grantee or beneficiary in and to the Patents granted under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest (including, without limitation, security interests) in and to the Patents pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall automatically terminate as provided in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Annex I attached hereto, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Patents shall hereby cease and become void.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

÷

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year above written.

CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent, By: Name: PHILLIP HO DIRECTOR Title; By: Name: SHAHEEN MALIK Title: ASSOCIATE

[[2706057]]

i

PATENT REEL: 019287 FRAME: 0144

#### <u>Annex I</u>

#### U.S. Patents

### PATENTS OWNED BY DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.

OWNER	PATENT / APPLN. NO. / PUB. NO.	ISSUE / FILING DATE
DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.	6223377	05/01/2001
DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.	6428626	08/06/2002
DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.	5999248	12/07/19 99

#### PATENTS OWNED BY DELUXE FILM REJUVENATION, INC.

OWNER	PATENT / APPLN. NO. / PUB. NO.	ISSUE / FILING DATE
FILMTREAT WEST CORP. <sup>1</sup>	6702228	03/09/2004

## U.S. Patent Applications

#### U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS OWNED BY DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.

OWNER	PATENT / APPLN. NO. / PUB. NO.	ISSUE / FILING DATE
DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.	20050053235 APPLICATION NO. 10/657,287	03/10/2005

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This is the name listed as the record owner in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

U.S. PATENT	APPLICATIONS	<b>OWNED BY</b>	MEDIAVU, LLC
-------------	--------------	-----------------	--------------

OWNER	PATENT / APPLN. NO. / PUB. NO.	ISSUE / FILING DATE
MEDIAVU LLC / MEDIAVU LLC	20030158872 App. No. 10/081762	08/21/2003
MEDIAVU LLC / MEDIAVU LLC	20040006627 App. No. 10/436,011	01/08/2004

#### Non-U.S. Patents

#### NON-US PATENTS OWNED BY DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.

OWNER	COUNTRY	PATENT / APPLN. NO. / PUB. NO.	ISSUE / FILING DATE
DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.	EUROPE DESIGNATED DE, GB AND IT	940361	09/08/1999
DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.	GREAT BRITAIN (EPO)	940361	09/08/1999
DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.	ITALY (EPO)	940361	09/08/1999
DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.	GERMANY (EPO)	69901740	07/18/2002

#### Non-U.S. Patent Applications

OWNER	COUNTRY	PATENT / APPLN. NO. / PUB. NO.	ISSUE / FILING DATE
DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.	GREAT BRITAIN	2407227 APPLICATION NO. 200419956	04/20/2005
DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.	CANADA	2480487	09/03/2004

# NON-US PATENT APPLICATIONS OWNED BY DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC.

#### NON-US PATENT APPLICATIONS OWNED BY MEDIAVU, LLC

OWNER	COUNTRY	PATENT / APPLN. NO. / PUB. NO.	ISSUE / FILING DATE
MEDIAVU LLC	AUSTRALIA	2003228995	12/02/2003

[[2706057]]

# RECORDED: 05/14/2007